

No. 16-1307

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI HAMZA AHMAD SULIMAN AL BAHLUL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MILITARY JUSTICE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER

LINDSAY C. HARRISON
TASSITY S. JOHNSON*
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Ave., N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

*Not admitted in D.C.
Only admitted in Connecticut.

May 31, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Whether U.S. Military Commissions May Constitutionally Exercise Jurisdiction Over Domestic Offenses Is A Question Of Exceptional Importance.....	4
A. The Guantánamo Military Commissions Have Principally Tried Domestic Offenses.....	4
B. Fifteen Years of Litigation and Legislation Have Failed To Settle The Constitutionality Of Such Military Jurisdiction.	6
C. The Commissions’ Legitimacy and Future Utility Likely Turn On Their Authority to Try Such Offenses.	10
II. That Question Is Properly Presented—And Should Be Answered—Here.....	12
A. As Seven Of The Nine Judges Below Agreed, Petitioner’s Article III Claim Is Subject To De Novo Review.....	13
B. As Seven Of The Nine Judges Below Agreed, Petitioner’s Conviction Is For A Non-International War Crime.....	15
C. It Could Be Years Before This Court Has Another Opportunity To Answer This Question.	17

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 835 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2016), petition for cert. filed, No. 16-8966 (U.S. filed Jan. 17, 2017).....	17, 18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	4, 12
<i>Commodity Future Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	14
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	14
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	4, 5, 7
<i>Hamdan v. United States</i> , 696 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2012), overruled by <i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	5
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	16
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11-12
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	4
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	4

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 821	5
10 U.S.C. § 948q	16
10 U.S.C. § 950g(a).....	12
10 U.S.C. § 950q	16

10 U.S.C. § 950t(25)	7
10 U.S.C. § 950t(29)	7
10 U.S.C. § 950t(30)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>In re Al-Nashiri, petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 16-8966 (U.S. filed Jan. 17, 2017).....	6
<i>Attorney General Jeff Sessions</i> , The Hugh Hewitt Show (Mar. 9, 2017), http://www.hughhewitt.com/attorney-general-jeff-sessions/	10
Brief of the National Institute of Military Justice as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Petitioner, <i>Al-Nashiri v. Trump</i> , No. 16-8966 (U.S. filed May 31, 2017)	18
Robert Chesney, <i>The Court of Military Commission Review Finally Begins to Move on the Hamdan and Al Bahlul Appeals</i> , Lawfare (Jan. 24, 2011), https://www.lawfareblog.com/court-military-commission-review-finally-begins-move-hamdan-and-al-bahlul-appeals	8
Lawrence Douglas, <i>Nashiri in Gitmo: The Wages of Legitimacy in Trials Before the Guantanamo Military Commissions</i> , in <i>Political Trials In Theory And History</i> 394 (Jens Meierhenrich & Devin O. Pendas eds., 2017).....	11

- Phil Mattingly & Kevin Liptak, *First on CNN: GOP Senators Push Trump on 'Expansion' of Guantanamo Bay*, CNN.com (Feb. 13, 2017), <http://www.cnn.com/2017/02/13/politics/guantanamo-bay-senator-letter/> 10
- Carol Rosenberg, *Pentagon Envisions Up to 7 More Guantánamo Trials*, Miami Herald (Mar. 26, 2015), <http://www.miamiherald.com/news/nation-world/world/americas/guantanamo/article16415225.htm> 10
